

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To The Board of Directors of
Renaissance Global Limited

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial results of Renaissance Global Limited (the company) for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023 ('standalone financial results') attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these standalone financial results:

- i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive loss
- iii. and other financial information for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that



the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

These standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone financial statements. The Company's Management and Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these standalone financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive profit and other financial information in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Management and Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered



material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of such control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

The standalone financial result includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 and corresponding quarter ended in previous year as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and published year to date figures up to the third quarter of current and previous financial year respectively, which has been reviewed and not subjected to audit.

For Chaturvedi & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number: 101720W/ W100355

Lalit R. Mhalsekar

Membership No.103418

UDIN: 23103418BGXVJE9969

Place: Mumbai

Date: May 26, 2023



**RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED**

REGD OFFICE : PLOT NOS. 36A & 37, SEEPZ-SE7, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 095 | CIN: L36911MH1989PLC054498

AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

(₹ In Lakhs)

| Sr No | Particulars | Quarter Ended | | | Year Ended | |
|-------|--|-------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| | | Mar 31, 2023 Audited | Dec 31, 2022 Unaudited | Mar 31, 2022 Audited | Mar 31, 2023 Audited | Mar 31, 2022 Audited |
| 1 | Income | | | | | |
| | a) Revenue from operations | 30,575.61 | 43,781.42 | 33,594.20 | 1,35,481.09 | 1,51,728.75 |
| | b) Other income | 118.54 | 39.21 | 23.57 | 254.26 | 1,192.61 |
| | Total Income (a+b) | 30,694.15 | 43,820.63 | 33,617.77 | 1,35,735.35 | 1,52,921.36 |
| 2 | Expenditure | | | | | |
| | a) Cost of Materials consumed | 17,836.22 | 18,956.51 | 22,688.01 | 87,926.35 | 1,14,438.27 |
| | b) Purchase of Traded Goods | 6,971.75 | 2,882.29 | 5,840.52 | 15,475.78 | 13,756.81 |
| | c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and work-in progress | (965.35) | 13,395.56 | (160.86) | 1,918.10 | (3,313.58) |
| | d) Employee Benefit Expense | 1,161.25 | 1,227.40 | 1,063.26 | 4,870.80 | 4,805.35 |
| | e) Foreign Exchange (Gain) / Loss (net) | 1,269.12 | 942.01 | (359.40) | 2,739.94 | (1,248.46) |
| | f) Finance Cost | 593.71 | 551.87 | 338.08 | 1,975.95 | 1,169.11 |
| | g) Depreciation amortisation and Impairment expense | 341.54 | 307.89 | 308.68 | 1,227.64 | 1,160.55 |
| | h) Other Expenditure | 3,705.39 | 4,095.16 | 3,890.44 | 16,855.42 | 16,328.82 |
| | Total Expenditure (a+h) | 30,913.63 | 42,358.69 | 33,608.73 | 1,32,989.98 | 1,47,096.87 |
| 3 | Profit from Operations before Exceptional Items and tax (1-2) | (219.48) | 1,461.94 | 9.04 | 2,745.37 | 5,824.49 |
| 4 | Exceptional Items : Profit/(Loss) Provision for investment in subsidiary company | - | - | 7.00 | - | - |
| 5 | Profit before tax after exceptional items (3-4) | (219.48) | 1,461.94 | 16.04 | 2,745.37 | 5,824.49 |
| 6 | Tax expense | | | | | |
| | Current Tax | 5.00 | 377.00 | (443.00) | 851.00 | 909.00 |
| | Deferred Tax (net) | 24.18 | (71.10) | 332.84 | (112.09) | 681.52 |
| | Short/(Excess) Provision of tax relating to earlier years (net) | - | - | - | - | 343.59 |
| 7 | Net Profit after tax for the period / year (5-6) | (248.66) | 1,156.04 | 126.20 | 2,006.46 | 3,890.38 |
| 8 | Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) | | | | | |
| | (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss | | | | | |
| | a) Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans | (10.04) | - | (44.82) | (10.04) | (44.82) |
| | b) Equity instruments through OCI | (358.07) | (62.05) | (250.53) | (542.17) | 165.77 |
| | c) Mutual fund equity instruments through OCI | (2.06) | 2.27 | 0.80 | 1.86 | 7.63 |
| | d) Income tax effect on above | 107.54 | (29.20) | (29.79) | 87.54 | (42.56) |
| | (ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss | | | | | |
| | a) Fair value changes on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges | 1,847.12 | 423.30 | (743.55) | (786.60) | (938.26) |
| | b) Mutual fund debts instruments through OCI | - | - | - | - | - |
| | c) Income tax effect on above | (464.89) | (106.53) | 187.14 | 197.97 | 359.40 |
| | Other Comprehensive Income for the period / year (i+ii) | 1,119.60 | 227.79 | (880.75) | (1,051.44) | (492.84) |
| 9 | Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year after tax (7+8) | 870.94 | 1,383.83 | (754.55) | 955.02 | 3,397.54 |
| 10 | Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 2/- each fully paid) (Refer Note No. 4) | 1,887.94 | 1,887.94 | 1,887.94 | 1,887.94 | 1,887.94 |
| 11 | Earning Per Share EPS (of ₹ 2/- each not annualised) (Before Exceptional Item) | | | | | |
| | Basic | (0.26) | 1.23 | 0.64 | 2.13 | 4.16 |
| | Diluted | (0.26) | 1.21 | 0.63 | 2.11 | 4.12 |
| | (After Exceptional Item) | | | | | |
| | Basic | (0.26) | 1.23 | 0.68 | 2.13 | 4.16 |
| | Diluted | (0.26) | 1.21 | 0.67 | 2.11 | 4.12 |



**RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED**

REGD OFFICE : PLOT NOS. 36A & 37, SEEPZ-SEZ, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 096 | CIN: L36911MH1989PLC054498

AUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS ON MARCH 31, 2023

(₹ in Lakhs)

| Sr. No. | Particulars | Mar 31, 2023 Audited | Mar 31, 2022 Audited |
|---------|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| | ASSETS | | |
| 1 | Non-current assets | | |
| | Property, Plant and Equipment | 3,006.45 | 3,384.71 |
| | Capital work-in-progress | 176.87 | 2.65 |
| | Other Intangible assets | 26.52 | 19.54 |
| | Right of use assets | 1,136.25 | 842.31 |
| | Financial assets: | | |
| | Investments | 6,219.43 | 5,917.16 |
| | Loans | 500.73 | 642.92 |
| | Other financial assets | 356.61 | 637.55 |
| | Deferred Tax | 737.30 | 339.70 |
| | Other non-current assets | 522.34 | 596.41 |
| | Total Non-current assets | 12,682.51 | 12,382.95 |
| 2 | Current assets | | |
| | Inventories | 36,182.52 | 39,129.32 |
| | Financial assets: | | |
| | Investments | 2,712.74 | 2,051.66 |
| | Trade receivables | 41,609.47 | 44,104.18 |
| | Cash and cash equivalents | 4,371.68 | 3,237.92 |
| | Bank balances other than above | 1,421.63 | 246.75 |
| | Loans | 291.87 | 183.45 |
| | Other financial assets | 306.69 | 2,984.46 |
| | Current tax assets (net) | 48.17 | 422.95 |
| | Other current assets | 2,898.98 | 2,587.50 |
| | Total Current assets | 89,843.76 | 94,948.19 |
| | Total Assets | 1,02,526.27 | 1,07,331.14 |
| | EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | |
| 1 | Equity | | |
| | Equity share capital | 1,887.94 | 1,887.94 |
| | Other equity | 52,611.56 | 51,781.80 |
| | Total Equity | 54,499.50 | 53,669.74 |
| 2 | Liabilities | | |
| | Non-current liabilities | | |
| | Financial liabilities: | | |
| | Borrowings | 4,384.48 | 4,488.05 |
| | Lease Liability | 753.36 | 634.99 |
| | Provisions | 72.35 | 75.41 |
| | Total Non-current liabilities | 5,210.19 | 5,198.45 |
| 3 | Current liabilities | | |
| | Financial liabilities: | | |
| | Borrowings | 20,800.23 | 24,729.86 |
| | Lease Liability | 515.57 | 348.15 |
| | Trade payables | | |
| | Total outstanding dues of small enterprises and micro enterprises | 52.95 | 78.13 |
| | Total outstanding dues of creditors other than small enterprises and micro enterprises | 20,170.53 | 22,611.48 |
| | Other financial liabilities | 951.34 | 371.96 |
| | Other current liabilities | 159.10 | 148.48 |
| | Provisions | 166.88 | 174.89 |
| | Total Current liabilities | 42,816.58 | 48,462.95 |
| | Total Equity and Liabilities | 1,02,526.27 | 1,07,331.13 |

*Amshale*

**RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED**

REGD OFFICE : PLOT NOS. 36A & 37, SEEPZ-SEZ, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 096 | CIN: L36911MH1989PLC054498

AUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

| | | (₹ in Lakhs) | |
|---------|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Sr. No. | Particulars | Mar 31, 2023 Audited | Mar 31, 2022 Audited |
| | Profit before tax | 2,745.37 | 5,824.49 |
| | Non-cash adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows | | |
| | Depreciation/amortization | 1,227.64 | 1,160.55 |
| | Sundry balance written off | 22.65 | 26.88 |
| | Unrealized foreign exchange loss/(gain) | 140.35 | (56.45) |
| | Expected Credit Loss / Bad Debts | (1.00) | (4.16) |
| | ESOP Share Option | 201.34 | 314.92 |
| | Loss/(profit) on sale of fixed assets | 59.92 | 3.76 |
| | Loss/(profit) on termination of Lease | (44.31) | - |
| | Loss/(profit) on Mutual Fund Debt Fund | (0.12) | - |
| | Interest expense | 1,975.95 | 1,169.11 |
| | Interest income | (133.33) | (112.17) |
| | Dividend Income | (29.37) | (1,028.09) |
| | | 6,165.08 | 7,298.84 |
| | Operating profit before working capital changes | | |
| | Increase / (decrease) in trade payable | (2,005.59) | 6,821.56 |
| | Increase / (decrease) in short-term provisions | (21.11) | (149.07) |
| | Decrease / (increase) in trade receivables | 2,048.03 | (9,407.68) |
| | Decrease / (increase) in inventories | 2,946.80 | (9,075.10) |
| | Decrease / (increase) in short-term loans and advances | (290.40) | (1,539.28) |
| | Cash generated from/(used in) operations | 8,842.81 | (6,050.74) |
| | Direct taxes paid (Net of refunds) | (476.22) | (1,014.96) |
| (A) | Net cash flow from/(used in) operating activity | 8,366.59 | (7,065.70) |
| | Cash flows from investing activities | | |
| | Purchase of fixed assets, including intangible assets, CWIP and capital advances | (721.30) | (949.06) |
| | Proceeds from sale of fixed assets | 110.29 | 28.91 |
| | Purchase of Equity Shares and Mutual Fund | (4,770.69) | (8,440.32) |
| | Investment in Company under common control / associate Company | - | (1,000.00) |
| | Sale of Equity Shares and Mutual Fund | 3,557.45 | 6,546.62 |
| | Proceeds from Disposal of Investment in Equity Shares lying with PMS | 2,481.87 | 2,179.49 |
| | Movement in Other Bank Balances | (888.78) | 671.70 |
| | Interest received | (34.66) | 97.00 |
| | Dividend received | 29.37 | 1,028.09 |
| (B) | Net cash flow from/(used in) investing activities | (236.45) | 162.44 |
| | Cash flows from financing activities | | |
| | Proceeds/ (Repayment) from/of short-term borrowing (net) | (4,115.82) | 7,672.93 |
| | Interest paid | (1,838.88) | (1,006.48) |
| | Receipt from issues of Equity Shares | - | 19.64 |
| | Payment of Lease Liability | (474.30) | (447.24) |
| | Dividend paid | (567.37) | (1,039.26) |
| (C) | Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities | (6,996.38) | 5,199.59 |
| (A+B+C) | Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | 1,133.76 | (1,703.68) |
| | Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year | 3,237.92 | 4,941.58 |
| | Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year | 4,371.68 | 3,237.91 |
| | Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents | | |
| | Cash on hand | 12.38 | 21.24 |
| | With banks | | |
| | - on current account | 1,718.42 | 2,377.43 |
| | - on deposit account | 2,640.88 | 839.25 |
| | Cash and Cash Equivalents | 4,371.68 | 3,237.92 |

*Handwritten signature*

**RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED**

REGD OFFICE : PLOT NOS. 36A & 37, SEEPZ-SEZ, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 096 | CIN: L36911MH1989PLC054498

AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**NOTES :**

- 1 The above Audited standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standard as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
- 2 The above Audited standalone financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on May 26, 2023.
- 3 The Company is engaged primarily in the business of 'Manufacture and sale of Jewellery' and hence there is no separate reportable segment within the criteria defined under Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) -108 'Operating Segments'.
- 4 The Company has sub-divided the exiting 1 (one) equity share of face value of ₹ 10/- each fully paid-up into 5 (five) equity shares of face value of ₹ 2/- each fully paid-up with effect from July 20, 2022 (Record Date). The Earning Per Share (EPS) number of the current quarter and all comparative periods presented above have been restated to give effect of such sub-division of equity shares.
- 5 Figures pertaining to last quarter are balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and published and reviewed year-to-date figures up to the end of third quarter of the relevant financial year.
- 6 The figures for the previous quarters / year have been re-group/reclassified wherever necessary.

Place : Mumbai
Date : May 26, 2023



RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED

Hitesh M. Shah
HITESH M. SHAH
MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN No. 00036338